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ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONi/|ENTAL
1131 Hatbor Bay Psrkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-652

Mr. Tvler Abbot (s1o) 567-6700

Santini Foods. lnc. FAX (510) 337-s335

16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

Dear Ms. Massey, Mr. Abbot, and Property Manager for Intartrade lmport-Export:

Subj€ct: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure; Cut and Ready Foods, 16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo,
CA: Case No. RO0O00176

This letter transmits the enclosed und€rground storage tank (UST) case dosure letter in accor&nce.with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adbpted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Fnvironmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sit€s. W6 are also transmitting t4i you the
enclosed c€se closuro summary. These documents confirm the completon of the investbittlon and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. Th6 subject fu61 leak case is clos€d.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist al the site:

. Residual concentrations of up to 260 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of total petrdeum hydfocarbong
as diesel remain in soil at the site.

. Residual concentrations of up to 190 micrograms per liter (pg/L) of total petroleum
diesel remain in groundwater at the site,

lf you have any queslions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Slncerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E
LOP and ToxiGs Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Comoletion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summarv

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 14, 2006

Ms. Madelyn Massey
Tracy Federal Bank
'1003 Central Avenue
Tracy, CA 95376

Property ManEger
Intgrtrade lmport-E&ort, Inc.
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580



cc:

Bruce T.H. Liu
Santini Foods
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

JerryWickham (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (denc), R. Garcia (denc)

Ms. Cherie Mccaulou (Menc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
15,|5 Clay Steet, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Toru Okamoto (Wenc)
State Water Resources Contsol Board
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento. CA 9/'2M-212O
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ALAMEDA COUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

st*-,r+[l
/jp-l 
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"

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

February 14, 2006

Ms. Madelyn Massey
Tracy Federal Bank
1003 Central Avenue
Tracy, GA 95376

Property Manager
Intertrade lm port-E}eort, Inc.
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Tyler Abbot
Santini Foods, Inc.
16505 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo. CA 94580

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Ms. Ma$€y, Mr. Abbot, and Property Manager foi Intertrade lmport-Export:

Subiect Fud Leak Site Case Closure; Cut and Ready Foods, 16505 Worthley Drive, Sari Lorenzo,
CA: Case No. RO0000176

This letter confirm$ the completion of a site investigation and remedial aotion for the storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation this
Investigation. Your willingness and promphess in responding to our inquiries conceming
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated,

former

Based on information in f|e above-refBrenced file and with the provision that the information plovided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and conective action canied out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in cpmpliance
witl fl1e requirements of subdlvislons (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of ihe Health and Safety Code and
wifh conective aotion regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and SaJety Code
and that no turther action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivislon (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Cbde.

Please contact our offrce if you have any quostions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

t l  A . - -
Nl1}lq\*--er-

Mee Ling Tung \J X
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health

Page 3 of 3 RO0176 - Cbsur



Alameda County Environmentat

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

II. CASE INFORMATION

o
Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

Date: February 3, 2006

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1'131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alarneda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567€791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Site Facility Name: Cut and Ready Foods

Site Facility Address: 16505 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RB Case No.: 01-0472 Local Case No.: 5009 LOP Case No.: RO0000176

URF Filing Date: 08/08/1988 SWEEPS No.: - APN: 4384010-004-15

Resoonsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Madelyn Massey Tracy Federal Bank. 1003 Central Avenue,
Tracv, CA 95376

Tyler Abbot Santini Foods, Inc., 16505 Worthley Drive,
San Lorenzo. CA 94580 510-317€888

Intertrade lmport-Export, Inc. 16505 Worlhley Drive, San Lorenzo, CA
94580

Not known

Tank l.D. No Size in Gallons Contents Closed
ln Plac€/Removed?

Date

1 - A r e a A 10,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 6/2311988

2- Area A 5,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 6/2311988

3-AreaB 5,000 gallons Diesel Removed 612311988

4-Area B 2,000 gallons Diesel Removed 6t23t1988

Piping Removed 612311988

Page 1 of 6 ROo176 - Closure Summary



III. RELEASE AND SITE
o

CHARAGTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed in three of the
four tanks during removal. The 5,000{allon diesel tank from Area B was visibly corroded and had multiple small
holes on the underside of UST.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Overight Agency: ---

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Numberi 7 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 4 ft. bgs Lowest Depth: 16
feet bqs

Flow Direction: Southwest to
northeast

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: Based on well survey conducted for adjacent site at 16525 Worhley Drive, no
water supply wells are within :/2-mile of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

ls surface water affected? No Nearest Sw Name: San Francisco Bav 3.000 feet west of site

Off-Site Beneficial Use lmpacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Reports on file? YeS Where are reports tiled? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (lnclude Uniis) Action (Treatment or Disposal WDestination) Date

Tank 4 Tanks Transported to H&H Ship, 220 China Basin,
San Francisco. CA for disoosal 06t23t1988

Piping Not reported Removed from site, destination not reported 06/23/1998

Free Product 9,500 gallons Rinsate was transported to H&H Ship, 220
China Basin. San Francisco. CA for disDosal 06n6/1988

Soil 30 cubic yards Casmalia Resources. MTU Road, Casmalia, 07t27t1988

Groundwater Not reported

Page 2 of 6 ROo176 - Closure Summary



v -
MAXIMUM DOCUI\iIENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTMTIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

(Please see Attachments 1 through 7 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant
Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) 4,100(1) < 1 0 ( 1 ) 3,100(2) <50(2)

TPH (Diesel) 16,000(1) 260(1) 51,000(2) 1e0(2)

TPH (lvlotor Oil) 120 't20 < 1 0 < 1 0

Oil and Grease NA NA NA NA

Benzene <o.2 <o.2 1.6(2) <0.5(2)

Toluene 17Q ' t70 3.3(2) <0.5(2)

Ethylbenzene <0.2 <0.2 2.5(2) <0.5(2)

Xylenes 400 400 10(2) .1(2',)

Heavy Metals 15(3) 15(3) 25(4) 25(4',)

MTBE <5(5) .5(5) 7?(6) 72(6',)

Other (8240/8270) ND(7) ND(7) 0.s(8) 0.e(8)

(1) The maximum concentrations before cleanup were detected in composite soil samples collected from the soil
stockpile. The maximum concentrations after cleanup were from native soil samples in the sidewalls of the
excavation or soil samoles collected from soil borinos.

(2) The maximum concenirations before cleanup were ;etected in a grab groundwater sample collected directly
from the tank pit during tank removal. The maximum concentrations after cleanup were from groundwater
samples collected from monitoring wells.

(3) Totai lead; no other metals analysis conducted.
(4) Total lead detected in a grab groundwater sample collected directly from the tank pit excavation. No other lead

analyses conducted for groundwater.
(5) Nofuel oxygenates detected in one soil sample from boring SB-1 10'.
(6) TBA = 72 ppb; MTBE = 1.8 ppb; DIPE = <0.5 ppb; ETBE = <0.5 ppb; TAME = <0.5 ppb.
(7) Halogenated VOCs, SVOCs, pesticides, and PCBs not detected in soil samples with various detection limits.
(8) 0.9 ppb 1 ,2-dichloroethane detected in groundwater sample from MW-1 ; EDB = <0.5 ppb. No halogenated VOCS,
SVOCS, pesticides, or PGBs detected in groundwater with various detection limits.

Page 3 ot 6 ROo176 - Closure Summary



Site History and Description of Conective Actions:

Underground storage tanks (USTS) were removed from two areas of the site on June 23, 1988. Two gasoline USTS
were removed from Area A and two diesel USTS were removed from Area B, which is approximately 400 feet
southeast of Area A. Priorto tank removal (in July 1987), l3soil borings were advanced atthe site as partofa
Phase I field investigation. Seven of the borings were converted to monitoring wells. Groundwater was first
encountered at depths of 9.5 to 16 feet below ground surface (bgs) wilhin a clay layer extending from approximately
5 feet bgs to the total depth of the borings (20 to 25 feet bgs). Since the depth to groundwater after well development
ranged from 6.1 to 7.4 feet bgs, it appears that groundwater is semi-confined. Soil samples collected at various
depths (5, 10, or 15 feet bgs) in the soil borings were analyzed for total exhactable petroleum hydroc€rbons (TEPH)
and BTEX. Analytical results were non-detect except for detections of 13 ppm and 36 ppm of TEPH as motor oil in
DH4at 10feet bgsand MW-s at l5feetbgs, respectively. Initial analytical results for groundwater samples from
July 1987 were unremarkable except 0.9 ppm of 1,2-dichoroethane was detected in groundwater collected from
M W 1 ,

Subsequent to investigations in 1987 and 1988, groundwater from monitoring wells MWI through MWO was sampled
for four quarters from December 1994 through October 1995. Groundwater flow direction has fluctuated from
southwest lo northeasl. Groundwater samples were analyzed forTPHg, TPHd, and BTEX. MW1 was also analyzed
for halogenated VOCS during the October 1995 sampling event. Analytical results were nondetect for all
constituents except for 190 ppb of TPHd detected in groundwater from well MW4 during December 1994.

Since it does not appear that soil or groundwater have been significantly impacted from past releases of petroleum
hvdrocarbons from the former USTs. no turther action is warranted at lhis site.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed conective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed conective action protect potential beneflcial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective action protect public health forcurrent land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
liles to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon cunent land use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use chanqes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

I/onitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes I Number Decommissioned: 7 | Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -

Pag6 4 of 6 ROo176 - Closure Summary



V. ADDITIoIIAL COililE}ITS, PATA ETC.

Conslderdtions ard/or VariarEsc:

11?g ofenr€rions ot rpHg ard rpfrd ne* dat€ct.d in g'b g'uftf*arer sanpr.3 @llecl€d frsn rhega€olins.and di?E6r usr r'nk pit $(ca\Erions., Bas€d.on th€ ginErS, akenc€ * rpne .niiTiHd il i.uilo*to
91.ry lrgn tte eun€unding monltotlrq $€lls, the ele\rdt€d-concentnaiors cr rpns?nJ Tpitu- dft"ffi';;'tr,egElb grDundmter sertPles are not rcptsentstr,ve of diBsotu€d phasg concentratjons-in s*rnd*dii il;;r*"
Ten-bulyj.alcohol (IBAI wHs d6tecql:!1_coruartra1ion of 72 rTicrDgrams per.lir€r in a grab grounctwEter g3mpl€cdleded im[Fdlab]y west of the former gasollne u$t!. bisea on6e-generat abeence of orh€r fuel aonsth*nbin ne€6v r'nibdrg wdts, rhe sxrent dr elembd concenhailms 

"r 
rd\"in en'rddi;Gbd#uiiiffiJii] u"arFe ot th€ lbfin€r hnk ptt $aavalign.

ConcluElon:

AlamEda County Envlr'onrnsnhl H€alth etafi bo sve that the l€\retg Of rBsidual oor|bminaton dO not po6e aElst]lqFt thrmlto rA'at€r rEsource$, pqblic trealilr ano iafety, an; tn; invimnment oaseo upon tt|e firtmmtronav?ihbls in our files b dats. No turtniy lrvesugatoii or cb#iri ii #ieseary, ecEH stsff rpconnrerd case cto€uefor this slts.

VI, LOCAL AGEIICY REFREEB{TATYVE OATA

this agency wrs accunte ahd rgbrggentgtive qf etta cordirlians.

VII. REGIONAL BOARD iIOTI FICATIOI{

rw | \sFrr f,rrri vul|Eutr r,4E Eq s,arcfy upoll
conblned in this cas€ cbsurc summary, zlq3lV6

Vlll. Itlonitorlng ttbl Deco|nmksionlng

AltsdrmenB;

Page 5 of E ROol 76 - Clo6ure surryngry



Attacl"imenls:
. 1. Site Location Map
2. Site Maps
3. Gasoline UST Pit Samole Data
4. Diesel UST Pit Sample Data
5. Groundwater Monitoring Results; Chemical Analyses of Soil and Groundwater Samples; Soil Sample Analytical

Data; and Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
6. Boring Logs

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COI\,4PLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.

Page 6 of 6 ROo176 - Closure Summary
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GROUNDWA

IABLE I
TER UONITORING RESULTS

1. Depth to water reported in betbelowfte top of the wellcasing, Elevation reported in tset abov6
mean sea level,

2. Analysis- conducted in genetal accordance wih u.S. Environmentat protec,tion Agency (EpA)
Method No, 8015 modifi€d. TPH9 = 1e161 Oa*"um hydrocarbons as gasoline. iPHd j tobi petroteum
hydrocarbons as diesel, Resutts reporbd in milligrams per titer (mgn).

3. Analysis conducted in generat ac@rdance with E=pA M;hod No. SOiO. Results repoded in mg/t.
4 Analysis conducted in general accordance with EPA Mefiod No. 8olo. HVOcs = habgenateA volatile organic compounds.
.o, 

-<' Indrcates compound(s) not reported at concentrations €xceeding the indicated amount.'6, "-" = Not analyzed.
7. ND. = compounds not reported at ooncentrations exceeding the analytic€l method reporting limits.
7. NM = Not monitored.

Water Levels (l)
Monitoring Depth io Water

Water Elevation

801s (2)

TPHd

8010 (4)

ND (7)

lvll /-1

1211194
3t24tg,
7117195
10n3/95

MW.2

iattsa
3124t95
6/16/95
10123195

[wV-3

1?,1t94
3t24t95
6i/16/95
10n3/95

MW4

1?,1t94
3t24t95
6,i16il95
10D3/95

MW-5

'12t1t94
w4t95
6/16/95
10D3/95

MW.6

1?,1194
3t24/95
6/16195
10123t95

8 . 1 9
4.25
6.28
7.12

NM (8)
4.30
6.10

4.55
6.31
7.67

7.'15
5.15
7.00
8.'17

6.40
4.40
7.13

NM

3.15 <0.05 (5)
5.O9 <0.05
3_06 <0.05
2.22 <0.05

- (6)
<0.05
<0.05

<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001

<O.OOO5 <O.0OO5 <O.OOO5 .0.00;
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001

<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0_0005 <0.00.1
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001

<0.0005 <o.ooo5 <0.0005 <o.ooo5
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001

<0.0005 <0_0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.001
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001

<o.oo05 <0.0005 <0.q)o5 <0.0005
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.001
.ooT .0.0T <0.0005 .0.001

3.21

2.21

NM
E  l o

3.39
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

<0.05
<0.05
.o o:

<0.05
<0,05
<0.05

.:

<0.05
<0.05
.o.o:

<0.05
<0,05
<0.05

<0.05
<0.05

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

0.19
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

<0_05
<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

<0.05
<0.05
<0.05

7.20 2.82
5.30 4.72
7:O0 3.02
8.14 1.88

2.9s
4.95
3.04
1.93

3.10
5.10
2-37

NM

Notes:
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TIBI,E C
Ctrcstcal Analys€s of Soil S€llpleg

D[I-s Ut-6
o  1 5 '  € 6 ' ,

Dlt-4
e l0 '

DII-?
e  4 .5 '  10 '

Dtt-8
€  5 r 10,

Cheoical At|afysis

EPA lbttrod 8010
RalogerEted volatil€ dsnic€

EA ltetlod 8020
A!@tic Volattle OrEEnicg

EPA Itethod 8270
s€td-volatife orlanics

EPA MEthod 8080
fusaochloline P*ticldes
srd Pcts's

Total Petrolew UJdrocarbons
t'loto! ot1 {!po)
O€orire (Fln)
Oieael (ppn)
lieroserE (!,Fn)

Bq|rene (prb)

ftru€ne (p!b)

Xyrene (ppb)

!g

- l o

ND

ND

36 ND
ND IID
lID ND
t.ID ND

ND ND

ND I'ID

ND }ID

l3}Q lrD
ND ND
IID ND
ND ltD

ND }ID

ND ND

ND ND

ND

ND

t{D

9 . 18 .48 . 38 .3

'ND = None Det€ct€d

T}ALE D
Chgricsl AislvE€s 

-of 
Grottd I'lbt€r sonDles

l1l{-l l1.I-2 ld{-3

ND

Grciical Ar)aly3es

EPA ttetr|od 601
AEsesble fialoc€.rtons

PA lletli.d 602
Argeabl€ Afibtlcs

EPA Method 625
Ba€e' N,eutrab, ard Acids

rpA lbthod 608
Pesticid€ €rit Pcts's

aotal PetroleE tlydrocsrtorB

BelEeze' Toulehe srd &'l€ne (B'I!(,

Etlyrene Dltrscide {mB)

rotsl lsd (nd/L)

dr

t ; 0.9 ppb 1,2- Dicl oroetlDne det€cted

ND : Norle Deteot€d

}ID

ND

ND

,o20

l.tD

ND

lrD

.020

ND

IID

}D

I{)

IID

llD

,020

llD

ltD

ND

,o24
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Table 1:
Soil Sample Analytical Data

rEg/kg = miligr.ms p€r tilograE (ppm)

DIPE = Diisopft,pyl .fier
ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ethef
MIBE = Methyl-terr butyl ether
TAME = frit-A-Inyl neftyl etber
IBA = t-Butyl alcohol
RL = Reporting Limit where l|le dilution facaor is t
Pledsc rcfer to Attachrnent B: Sahple Arabticrl DocunFntation for fr[drer detailed lab infoqnation
including Eporting limirs and ditution factor6
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Table 2:
Groundwater Sample Analytlcal Data

w/L = micrograms per lirer (ppb)
DIPB = DituoFopyl edrr
ETBE = Ethyl tart-butyl erher
MTBE = Merhyl-tert buryl er rcr
TAME = tert-Amt1 .ctht1 .tlrcr
TBA = t-Butyl alcolrol
RI = Rcporting Umit whele the dilution factor is I
Pleas€ rEfer to Attachmeot B: Sample A&lytical DocurDcntation for furdFr derailed lrb inforiDaton
including reporting limits and dilution fa4tors
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Proiect No: 7151 Sheetr I ot I

Proiecf Name: Santini Foods LOg Of BOrehOIe: SB_l

, Client: Bruce Lin

Locat&tn: near lormer UST

uscs
Eubsurtace
Description

Sample Data

(I

o
(|'
=

Remarks

U'

o

J

o)

; #
g ;

6
o
d(r

4 -

6 -

8-

10-

.12 -

1 4 -

1 6 -

18-

20-

CL

Ground Surface

!

PID < lppm

No odor noted

PID < lppm

F Vasphaft

Clay
with minor amounts of coarse

tew gravels
Poorly sorted
medium brown color
|oose

sB-1 4 750/o

Clay
black color
soft
very plastic

sB.1 8 75"h

sB-t 10' 100%

gray color
very slight moisture
very few sands

satuft ed at 16' sB-l 15'

End ot Borehole

Odll Date: 8/1203 Reviewed by: LMS AEI Consultants
Drirt Mathod: Dir€cr push Loss€d by: BKR ifjl$*o,..%ffir?f 

t*

TotalDepth: 16 (925) 2S3'6000

DeDth io Water: 12.5

ATTACHMENT 6
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EXPTORATION DRIt I  HOI.E I .OG

o [sc  R  lP r l oN

t cqprete ard baserock.

, gree.rrish brorn, darqr,
f, gravelly.

(Firr)
( llative )

Y, black, rcist, etiff.

Ct AY, dark gr,ey, noist, very
soft. Organics, r.oot holes.

CIAY, grey, noist, stiff,
grevelly.

SAl,lD 1 b'ror.m, r+et, loose I clayey.

OI

c

CI

I

2

3

I

5

6

7

8

9

l0

l l

t2

l3

l4

l5

r6

t7

P R O . , C C I cBetaq,Associates
Fage l of 2

GROUNDWAIEN OTPTH INIT IAI

HotE Ng_,

DArC 
07 roGGcD tY ED

sA^rPrlt 
lbdified california

HOr,E Etcv. __

i:
c I
!9

i;



EXPTORAT]ON DRI lT HOtT IOG HoLE N6_,

PRorEcrc[JT AlD nBADr Fmm D^rcq,t/06/97 toGGCD rv gp

of, t t I  Rto HOIE DtA. gn sA^{pt.ct l.{odified caltfornta

c l O U N D w A l E t  D E P T H  l N l T l A t  1 1 . 5 r  F t N A t  7 . 3 r HOIE E|CV,  - -

oEsc t tP l l oN

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2a

29.

30

s1.

of Drill HoIe @ 24,5 feet
Water &conntered O 11.5

PnoJEct 193-1.1 GB€tac,Associates Fage 2 of 2



ExPr.oRArtN DRrrr Ho. E ;;-U- Fo., .t-_,
P ro.rEcr cI.n AltD rcADY mIE D^rr Oj/06,/87 toGGEo By IiD

olltt nlc O@-Ob HoLE 0t^. g" sAMprrt Modifl€d Califorrria

GIOUNDWATEI EEPTH lNl I lAt  16.0r  f lNAt  7.2r HOrc clcv. --

ocsc t lP  oN
o

I

o
I

'
o

z

o

2
t
o

{

o
g

z
a
o

i

t
o

z
o

o

f
a Ei

o ;
2_2

t;

|  (Fi [ )
l- 

- - (-lutffiI
lcLAY, black,noiat, etiff .
lorgbnics, r.rood fragrents.

CLAY, dark grey, mist, verxr
soft. Organica, root holes.

CLAY, g!ey,
gravelly.

noist, stiff,

t concrete ald Baserock.

gt"*,f"fr U"r"r, a"rn 
-

Eravelly.

l"l
I

I-l
t

ill
::l

::l

Lrxl--

I

9Beta6.Associatcs Fagie I of 2



rxProRArToN DRrrr r{orE a; u
HotE Ng-,

Pno'tclC:ln' A!,rD READy mm o^rro7 /6/87 
-t oGc€D 8Y FD

oRru. RrG clg_55 HOlt Dl^, g{ SAr rrEr Hodified california

cRouNow rEl DEPIH tNtr lar 
16.0'  t tNAt 7.2r HOti  Ettv.__

D C S C R I P I I O N
o

I

o
{

oo

'
o

Y
7

o

7

o

{

o

o

z

z
o

'

{
c

I
o

o

z

t

iE
o '3
t9
z rg;
3

f*l
l*l
f*l
t::l
"l

I
L

of Dnill Hole I 24.5 feet
Water &rcountered € 16.0

Pno,  Ec  I  193_1.  t

i
Pase 2 of 2 |



EXPTORA N DRi l . t  HOLE too

P I O J E C I o^ra o7/o,l/87 toGGED EY !D
oRr t r  Rro Holt olA' 

I" sallPLE[ 
]lod.ified carifornie

GROUNDW TET OEPIH tNtTlat  r^  ^ ,  f iNAr lrorE E t Ev.

o t$c t tP t l oN

t concrete arrt baeercck.

r greenish broro, dernF,

(Fiu)- -rNafiG)-

tAY, blad(, noist, etiff.
Organics wood fra€Uents.

dark grey, noist, verXr
Osganice, rnot holes.

CIAY, bror.n, noiet,
gravelly.

tom of Dril.l ItroIe e 19.6 feet
Growd Water &rcowrtered € 10,0

I

2

3

1

5

6

7

8

9

r0

l l

t2

l3

la

l5

t6

17
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rxProRArEi DRr.r HorE r.oc 
It

HOLE Nnbu_+

ProrEcr cuT Al.tD READY IUoDEI D^re O7/O7/87 IOGC€D 8Y FD

oRrr [ flG o{E-55 HOIC OrA. 8,, SAI^prtr Modified California

GtOuNDwAlEt  OEPII I  lN l l la l  lz .ot  f rN^r HOtE EICV. - -

D E S C T I P T I O N
o

I

o
a

I

'o

Yz

o

z
t
o

:

o
:'
o

2

I
o

'

I
I

z
6

o

f
2

-

i i
I

O F

!9

t
Asdralt ard ba.sercck.

. l

. 2

3

1

5

6

7

I

9

r0

l l

t2

r3

l 4

l5

l6

l7

l8

t9

,o

)l

x

nl

glAYr Sreenigh bror,m, damlr,
stiff r gravelly.

(qiu.L --

CT,

( Native )
CIAY; greenLsh bna,n, danp,
stiff, very san{y. Organics.
Wood fragents,

CI,

I t

CIAY, daxk grey, noist, vetT
soft. Orgenica, root holes.

CIAY, grey, noist, stiff
gravelly.

crav, tno.rrlr.et, etiit rilty, 
-

ctl

;l

-t*l
I

PROJTC r  193 -1 .  1 9Betaq,Associates Page I oJ 2



EXPTORATENDRi l . t  HOtE 10G
rt

HOLE Nh_n

P IoJ Ecr ctn AI{D READr rmm D^rE Ol /07/91 roGcEo 8y I,D
DRllr tlG Ofi-66 HOl.t DtA. gi, SAA PIEI !.,todified Celifornie

GnOUNDW IEt  DtPrH lNl l lAt  lZ.0 '  f tNl t  HOIG t tGy.  __

D E S C R I P T I O N
o o

{

oo

t
9

2

o

z

o

r

o
:)
o

a
zo

'

a a

2
o

o

3!
z

:

!?
o ' !
: o=z

6;
3

x
,

I

of Drill Hole at 21.0 feet.
Hater encountered at l?.0

PROTECt  193_1 .1 cB€tac-Associatcs
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EXPTORATEN DRIr l  HOrE TOG HOIE N!*r_u
ProrEcl qn Al.rD RtsADy rum o^re 07 lOt lgl toccE o 0y IiD
ORI rl I lG Cm-g5 Hort Ola. 8,, SAMPIEI Modified California
onouNDWArEt DEptH tNtI tAt 

15.6r f  tNAr HOIE Cl€V.  __

o E S C r r ? f l O N

t cotcrete ard bagerrock.

r gneelllen bIU{n, d{!\Ir,

' greenigh brcm, daq>,
, ve4f aanAy. Orgbnica,

CIAY, gark grey, noistl ver.y
soft. or!|;arric€.

Stiff at 15.0 feet.

I

2

3

1

5

6

7

8

9

l0

l t

l 2

l3

l l

l 5

FToJECI lgg-l.l cBctaq,Associates page 1 of 2



'  rxp.o*orrE* DRrrr 
"oi, 

louE F"" .En-'
ProJEcl c$TAlo SEADy trEffi oArr0?/o?/82 

_,.ooro BY ro
oa,l't, r,o 

"*-uu "o,, 
o,^. r,,

GROUNDW TEI D€PIH lNl t lAt  
1S.0,  

t tN^r  HOIE E!Ey.  _

otsc t rP l |oN
o

t

o
{

o
I

'
o

z

o

z

o

t

o

o

2

2o

i

t
t

2
o

o

f
t
i

:=

ii. t
a l F

E;
6;
5

t:tr

of Drill ltrole at 21.0 feet.
r€ter encowrteDed at 15,0

PRoJECt  l 9g_1 .1
gBetaq,Associat€s
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ExProRAlttt t  DR|rt HorE ;;- U HOIE No_,

tto"ttaa o* ** rr.r,q o|re 07 lOI /g7 
tocoGo BY FD

ort t t  ntG Fm_55
Hol'c Dla' 

Bt' s^r ?rcr ltodified californie

clouNDwArtt  DEPIH rN|r tar 
9 .  5,  

f ]NAr HOIE Et  €V.  __

otsc r rP l roN
o

a

o
t

oo

to

i

o

z
t
o

{

o
g

z

ao

'

{
c

z
c

o

a

a

i i
c | F

!9

4

t c,orrcret€ ard baeerock.

fi
l'l
f'ol
l"l
f"l-tr j
- t1 l

- , ' ]

x

p':IAY' gre€nish bnonn' domp'
ptiff, eravelly.

(Fi l l )
(NBtlve)

CIAY, b1acl(, rciet, etiff.
Orgaaice. wood fragbents.

CLAYr dark gt€yr rcistr velT
soft. OrfFrrics, root holes.

Bottm of Dnill Hole at 19.5 feet.
Grotrd Water Ercor.Irttercd at 9.5
feet.

I'
18
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EXPTORA N DRII . I  HOI.E I ,OG HorE Ng_,
? lo'! Ectqn AllD READY mlm o^riO7/O7/97 toocrD By I,D
ORlrt llo O{E_SS HOt.t OrA. gii SaM?rrr l.{odified California
GtouNDWAr€t o€prH tN[tAl  

10.5'  FtNAr HOtt €tc v.  -

D C S C T T P  O N

, greenieh bnown, damp,
ff, g:avelly.

, greenieh brorn, dary,

(l,lative )
, black, rcist, stiff.

, d.ark g!ey, miet, verlr
. Organics, root holes.

CIAY, bruwn, ret, stiff, silty.

Botton of Drill HoIe ot 19.5 feet.
GroLud Water ercousrtered at 10.5

I

2

3

1

5

6

7

8

I

l5

t6

17

t8

l 9

P toJ lC  r  193_1 .1 cB€tac,Associat€s 
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EXPI.ORATION DRII I ,  HOrI  IOG HOIE No.

P t O . , C C T o^tE 
O7/O7I*7 ToGGED ay FD

D l t L t  H O Hgrl DIA' 
8x s^^4Prct 

uodified carifornia
cRouNow lER oEptH lNt l ta t  

rF ^ ,  f tNA!  HOIE EIEV.

D E S C T T P  O N

t concr€te ard baseroclr.

, brown r dlqP, etiffl

(Firl )

' blachr mist, etiff.

r dark llrey, noist very soft.
Organics 1 root holeg i

I

2

3

I

5

6

7

8

9

l0

l l

t2

t3

l {
' t5

Bottqr of Drill Hole 6t 16.0 feet
Grourd Water &rcor.mtered at 15.0
feet.

6BetagAssociatcsP N O . '  E €  I  -




